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I. STATEMENT  

1. On May 12, 2016, Ahmed Ben-Hassine (Complainant) filed a Formal Complaint against Broadway Recovery, LLC (Respondent).  That filing commenced this proceeding. 
2. On May 13, 2016, pursuant to Rules 1205(a) and 1302(g) of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1 (2015), the Commission’s Director served on Respondent a copy of the Formal Complaint, an Order to Satisfy or Answer, and an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, setting an evidentiary hearing for August 9, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in a Commission Hearing Room.  Respondent was ordered to Satisfy or Answer the Complaint within 20 days, or by June 2, 2016.

3. An inspection of the Commission’s official file in the above captioned proceeding reveals that Respondent was served with the Formal Complaint, the Order to Satisfy or Answer, and the Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing, by U.S. mail at its address on file with the Commission (90 Yank Way, Lakewood, Colorado 80228).  Therefore, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) finds that Respondent was properly served, pursuant to Rules 1205(a) and 1302(g), 4 CCR 723-1, with the Formal Complaint, the Order to Satisfy or Answer, and the Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  

4. On May 18, 2016, the Commission referred this matter to an ALJ, by Minute Order.  

5. On July 1, 2016, by Decision No. R16-0620-I, a prehearing conference was set in this matter for July 15, 2016.  Decision No. R16-0620-I ordered that, in ordering paragraph 2, “All parties must appear at the prehearing conference.”  That Interim Decision also gave the parties the option to appear in person or by telephone, along with call-in information for appearing by telephone.   

6. Upon inspection of the certificate of service in the Commission’s official file in the above captioned proceeding, the ALJ finds that both Complainant and Respondent were properly served with notice of the prehearing conference scheduled by Decision No. R16-0620-I.  

7. Upon inspection of the Commission’s official file in the above captioned proceeding, the ALJ finds that Respondent failed to Satisfy or Answer the Complaint by June 2, 2016.  In addition, the ALJ finds that the Respondent failed to file a motion to extend the time within which to answer the complaint.

8. The prehearing conference was held as scheduled on July 15, 2016.  Complainant appeared and participated by telephone.  Respondent failed to appear.  

9. On August 9, 2016 at 9:05 a.m., the ALJ called the evidentiary hearing to order.  Complainant appeared in person and testified in support of his Complaint.  Hearing Exhibits 1 and 2 were identified, offered, and admitted into evidence.  Respondent failed to appear at the evidentiary hearing.  

10. The Complaint alleges that the Respondent conducted an illegal tow of the Complainant’s vehicle on March 10, 2016 from 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado.  The Complainant was charged $290.00 for the release of his vehicle.  The Complaint alleges that Respondent’s employees wait in the parking lot at that location and tow the cars that park there.  The Complaint also alleges that he was charged a storage fee although his vehicle was never taken to storage.  Complainant requests that he be refunded the $290.00 amount he paid for the tow, storage, and release of his vehicle.  Complainant also requests a refund “for the inconvenience and loss of time.”

11. The ALJ finds that the tow of Complainant’s vehicle was a “nonconsensual tow,” as defined in Rule 6501(h),
 of the Commission’s Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6 (2016).

12. Hearing Exhibit 1 is the Broadway Recovery, LLC “Tow Security Record & Contract,” which was also attached to the Complaint.  Hearing Exhibit 1 demonstrates that Complainant was charged $160.00 for a “Hook Fee,” $30.00 for one day’s storage, and $66.00 for an “After Hours release.”  While a Mileage rate of $3.80 per mile appears on Hearing Exhibit 1, no amounts are listed for mileage or a mileage charge.  Complainant testified that these charges do not add up.  The ALJ agrees, because the sum of the charges listed is only $256.00, not the $290.00 that Complainant was required to pay to retrieve his vehicle.  

13. Hearing Exhibit 1 also shows that this nonconsensual tow of Complainant’s vehicle was authorized by “Scott B. Liebett,” whose name is printed on the line for “Authorized by;” there is also an illegible signature next to Mr. Liebett’s printed name.  The Complaint asserts that Mr. Liebett is an employee of Respondent.  Since Respondent filed no Answer to the Complaint and failed to appear at the hearing, the ALJ finds that the tow was authorized by Scott B. Liebett, an employee of Respondent.  

14. There is no evidence in the record about the identity of the owner of the property at 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado.  Hence, the identity of the owner of the property at 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado, is unknown.  

15. There is no evidence in the record of any written agreement between Respondent and the owner of the property at 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado, authorizing Respondent or Mr. Liebett to act as the latter’s authorized agent for the purpose of towing vehicles from that property.  There is also no other evidence in the record demonstrating that Mr. Liebett, or Respondent, was acting as an authorized agent for the owner of the property at 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado.

16. Complainant testified that he was required by the tow truck driver to pay $290.00 in cash to secure release of his vehicle, although Hearing Exhibit 1 states clearly in bold capital letters that “VEHICLES WILL BE RELEASED WITH TOTAL PAYMENT ONLY CREDIT CARD OR CASH.”  

17. Subsequent to March 10, 2016, Complainant submitted an informal complaint to Commission Transportation Staff regarding the towing incident.  Mr. Tony Cummings, the Lead Criminal Investigator with the Commission Staff, conducted an investigation into the informal complaint.  Hearing Exhibit 2 is a Disposition Letter dated May 4, 2016, from Mr. Cummings to Complainant reporting the results of the investigation.  

18. According to Hearing Exhibit 2, Mr. Cummings’ investigation found that the vehicle was never placed into storage and was released in close proximity to the location of the tow shortly after being towed.  At the hearing, Complainant testified that his vehicle was released approximately one block from the location of the tow.  Based on his investigation, Mr. Cummings advised Complainant that, according to Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6, the towing carrier may not charge or retain any money associated with this tow.  

II. DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

19. As part of the relief requested, the Complaint seeks a refund “for the inconvenience and loss of time.”  The ALJ construes this statement as a request for an award of money damages for Complainant’s inconvenience and loss of time.  However, the Commission does not have the authority to award damages.  Haney v. Public Utilities Commission, 
194 Colo. 481, 574 P.2d 863 (1978); see also Gold v. Qwest Corporation, Decision 
No. R06-0256-I at 2, in Docket No. 06F-057T (issued March 17, 2006); and MCI WorldCom, Inc. et al. v. US WEST Communications, Inc., Decision No. C00-301 at 11, in Docket 
No. 99K-193T (issued March 28, 2000).

20. The Complaint’s request for an award of damages will be dismissed.  

21. Commission Rule 1308(f) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides that:  
If a party fails to file timely a responsive pleading, to admit or deny an allegation in a complaint, or to raise an affirmative defense, the Commission may deem the party to have admitted such allegation or to have waived such affirmative defense and may grant any or all of the relief requested.
22. Respondent failed to file a timely responsive pleading, after being served with the Formal Complaint and the Order to Satisfy or Answer.  Respondent also failed to appear at the August 9, 2016, hearing of which it had notice.  

23. The ALJ finds that Complainant’s allegations and testimony are unrefuted.  Due to the Respondent’s failure to file a timely responsive pleading, after being served with the Complaint and the Order to Satisfy or Answer, the Respondent has admitted the factual allegations contained in the Complaint.  Moreover, due to Respondent’s failure to appear at the hearing to contest Complainant’s testimony related to Respondent’s towing of his vehicle, and the $290.00 in cash he was required to pay to secure the release of his vehicle, the ALJ finds that Respondent has admitted the facts presented in Complainant’s testimony.  

24. Pursuant to Rule 6508(a), 4 CCR 723-6, a towing carrier may act as the authorized agent for a property owner, under a written agency agreement, which complies with the requirements of Rule 6508(a)(I).  In this case there is no evidence of such a written agency agreement.  Pursuant to Rule 6508(b)(I)(C), 4 CCR 723-6, a towing carrier shall not tow any motor vehicle, as is relevant to this proceeding, unless “the towing carrier is requested to perform a tow upon the authorization of the property owner.”  In this case there is no evidence that the unknown owner of the property at 1480 Humboldt Street, Denver Colorado authorized either Mr. Liebett or Respondent to tow Complainant’s vehicle from that location on March 10, 2016.  
25. Based upon a preponderance of evidence in the record, there was no proper authorization for Respondent to tow Complainant’s vehicle on March 10, 2016.  Therefore, Respondent towed Complainant’s vehicle on March 10, 2016, without proper authorization, in violation of the requirements of Rules 6508(a) and 6508(b), 4 CCR 723-6.  

26. As is relevant to this proceeding, Rule 6511(g), 4 CCR 723-6, provides:  
(g)
Storage for nonconsensual tows.

(I)
Storage charges shall not exceed the following rates based on a 
24-hour period or any portion of a 24-hour period, or for any portion of a calendar day after the first 48 hours:

(A)
$30.00 for motor vehicles having a GVWR of less than 10,000 pounds;

* * *
(III)
Storage charges for a nonconsensual tow may commence upon placing the motor vehicle in storage.
27. Based upon a preponderance of evidence in the record, Respondent violated Rule 6511(g), because Respondent charged Complainant a $30.00 fee for one day’s storage, even though Complainant’s vehicle was never placed into a storage facility, but rather was released to Complainant approximately one block from the location of the tow.   

28. Rule 6512(a), 4 CCR 723-6, provides that:  
The towing carrier shall immediately accept payment of the drop charge, towing, storage, and release charges if payment is offered in cash or valid major credit card.  The towing carrier may accept other forms of payment, but must accept payment by both MasterCard and Visa.

29. Based upon a preponderance of evidence in the record, Respondent violated Rule 6512(a), when Complainant was required by the tow truck driver to pay $290.00 in cash to secure release of his vehicle.  
30. Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6, provides that:  
Noncompliance.  If a tow is performed in violation of state statute or Commission rules, the towing carrier shall not charge or retain any fees or charges for the services it performs.  Any motor vehicle that is held in storage and that was towed without proper authorization shall be released to the owner, lienholder, or agent 
of the owner or lienholder without charge.  Any money collected must be returned to the owner, authorized operator, or authorized agent of the owner of a motor vehicle.
(Emphasis added.)

31. Respondent’s actions in towing Complainant’s vehicle on the night of March 10, 2016, were in violation of Rules 6508(a), 6508(b), 6511(g), and 6512(a), of the Towing Carrier Rules, 4 CCR 723-6.  Therefore, pursuant to Rule 6511(i), 4 CCR 723-6, Respondent will be ordered to refund to Complainant the amount of $290.00 within seven calendar days of the effective date of this Decision.  

32. The ALJ has considered all evidence presented and all requests for relief sought by Complainant.  To the extent a request for relief has not been discussed in this Decision, that request for relief will be denied.  
33. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order 

III. ORDER  

A. The Commission Orders That:  

1. Complainant Ahmed Ben-Hassine’s claim for an award of damages for his inconvenience and loss of time is dismissed.  

2. The Complainant’s request is granted for a refund of the $290.00 he paid Respondent Broadway Recovery, LLC for the tow, storage, and release of his vehicle.

3. All other requests for relief sought by Complainant, not specifically discussed in this Decision, are denied.  

4. Respondent, Broadway Recovery, LLC, shall refund to Mr. Ahmed Ben-Hassine the $290.00 it received for the tow, storage, and release of Mr. Ahmed Ben-Hassine’s vehicle on March 10, 2016.
5. The refund ordered in Ordering Paragraph No. 2 is due and payable not later than seven calendar days following the effective date of this Decision. 
6. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

7. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a) If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b) If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

8. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


STEVEN H. DENMAN
________________________________
                     Administrative Law Judge




�  Rule 6501(h) defines a nonconsensual tow as “the transportation of a motor vehicle by tow truck if such transportation is performed without the prior consent or authorization of the owner or operator of the motor vehicle.” 
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